Universiti Teknologi MARA

The Improvement of Booking Process
For Lea Henna

Nuruddin Bin Ruslan

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Information Systems Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my
own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people,
published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the

standard referring practices of the discipline.

NURUDDIN BIN RUSLAN
2014453364

JANUARY, 2017



ABSTRACT

This project is to develop a web-based system for Lea Henna with the aim to
improve its booking processes. Lea Henna provides henna services as its
main business. Currently booking is done manually by phone and recorded
with pen and on paper that causes Lea Henna to lose customers. Many henna
designs are kept in a book where they are not fully utilized. The project
followed a waterfall methodology. The system was able to improve the
booking process for Lea Henna with the assist of documentations which are
Software Requirement Specification (SRS) and also Software Design
Document (SDD).



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Project Aim

Project Objective
Project Scope
Project Significance
Chapter Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Web-Based System

2.1.1  Advantages of Web-Based System
2.1.2  Comparison of Web-Based System with Manual System

2.2
2.3

Online Booking System
Human Computer Interaction (HCI)

2.3.1 HCIto Assist

2.4

Scheduling Method

2.4.1  First Come First Serve Method

2.4.2  Round Robin Method

2.4.3  Priority Method

2.4.4  Scheduling Method for Development

2.5

System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)

2.5.1  Spiral Model

Vi

PAGE

Xi

© N oo oo ol A b W WD PP PR

[ e N S O T T e ol
o o o1 o1 o1 o1 A W N O



2.5.2  Rapid Application Development (RAD) Model
2.5.3  Waterfall Model
2.5.4  The Model Used for the Project
2.6 Chapter Summary
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Waterfall Methodology Model
3.2 Planning Phase
3.3 Requirement and Analysis Phase
3.3.1 Interview
3.3.2  Software Requirement Specification
3.4  Design Phase
3.4.1 Designing System Architecture
3.4.2  Designing Database
3.4.3  Designing System Interface
3.4.4  Documenting the Designs
3.5 Development
3.6  Hardware and Software Requirements
3.6.1 HTML and PHP
3.6.2 MySQL
3.7  Chapter Summary
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
4.1  The Achievement of the First Objective
4.1.1  Project Planning
4.1.2  Requirement Gathering and Analysis
4.1.3 Interview Result
4.1.4  Analysis of the Interview
415 The Documentation of SRS
4.2  The Achievement of the Second Objective
4.2.1  Three-Tier Architecture
4.2.2  The Documentation of SDD
4.3  The Achievement of the Third Objective
4.3.1  Development of the System
4.4 The Improvement of Booking Process
4.5  Chapter Summary
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION

5.1 Project Conclusion
vii

18
19
20
20
21
21
22
22
23
24
28
29
29
30
30
31
31
32
33
34
35
35
35
35
36
37
38
43
43
44
48
48
52
53
54
54



	The Improvement of Booking Process For Lea Henna
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Project Aim
	1.4 Project Objective
	1.5 Project Scope
	1.6 Project Significance
	1.7 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Web-Based System
	2.1.1 Advantages of Web-Based System
	2.1.2 Comparison of Web-Based System with Manual System

	2.2 Online Booking System
	2.3 Human Computer Interaction (HCI)
	2.3.1 HCI to Assist

	2.4 Scheduling Method
	2.4.1 First Come First Serve Method
	2.4.2 Round Robin Method
	2.4.3 Priority Method
	2.4.4 Scheduling Method for Development

	2.5 System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)
	2.5.1 Spiral Model
	2.5.2 Rapid Application Development (RAD) Model
	2.5.3 Waterfall Model
	2.5.4 The Model Used for the Project

	2.6 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Waterfall Methodology Model
	3.2 Planning Phase
	3.3 Requirement and Analysis Phase
	3.3.1 Interview
	3.3.2 Software Requirement Specification

	3.4 Design Phase
	3.4.1 Designing System Architecture
	3.4.2 Designing Database 
	3.4.3 Designing System Interface
	3.4.4 Documenting the Designs

	3.5 Development
	3.6 Hardware and Software Requirements
	3.6.1 HTML and PHP
	3.6.2 MySQL

	3.7 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 The Achievement of the First Objective
	4.1.1 Project Planning
	4.1.2 Requirement Gathering and Analysis
	4.1.3 Interview Result
	4.1.4 Analysis of the Interview
	4.1.5 The Documentation of SRS

	4.2 The Achievement of the Second Objective
	4.2.1 Three-Tier Architecture
	4.2.2 The Documentation of SDD

	4.3 The Achievement of the Third Objective
	4.4 The Improvement of Booking Process
	4.5 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION
	5.1 Project Conclusion
	5.2 Lesson Learned
	5.3 Limitation of the System
	5.4 Recommendations of the System

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



