Universiti Teknologi MARA

The Improvement of Booking Process For Lea Henna

Nuruddin Bin Ruslan

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Information Systems Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

NURUDDIN BIN RUSLAN

2014453364

JANUARY, 2017

ABSTRACT

This project is to develop a web-based system for Lea Henna with the aim to improve its booking processes. Lea Henna provides henna services as its main business. Currently booking is done manually by phone and recorded with pen and on paper that causes Lea Henna to lose customers. Many henna designs are kept in a book where they are not fully utilized. The project followed a waterfall methodology. The system was able to improve the booking process for Lea Henna with the assist of documentations which are Software Requirement Specification (SRS) and also Software Design Document (SDD).

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS			
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii		
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
ABSTRACT			
TABLE OF CONTENT			
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi		
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1 Background of Study	1		
1.2 Problem Statement	2		
1.3 Project Aim	3		
1.4 Project Objective	3		
1.5 Project Scope	4		
1.6 Project Significance	4		
1.7 Chapter Summary			
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	6		
2.1 Web-Based System	6		
2.1.1 Advantages of Web-Based System	7		
2.1.2 Comparison of Web-Based System with Manual System	9		
2.2 Online Booking System	10		
2.3 Human Computer Interaction (HCI)	12		
2.3.1 HCI to Assist	13		
2.4 Scheduling Method	14		
2.4.1 First Come First Serve Method	15		
2.4.2 Round Robin Method	15		
2.4.3 Priority Method	15		
2.4.4 Scheduling Method for Development	15		
2.5 System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)	16		
2.5.1 Spiral Model	16		

2.5.2 2.5.3		.2	Rapid Application Development (RAD) Model	18	
		.3	Waterfall Model	19	
	2.5	.4	The Model Used for the Project	20	
	2.6	Cha	apter Summary	20	
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY					
	3.1	Wa	terfall Methodology Model	21	
	3.2 Planning Phase			22	
	3.3	Rec	uirement and Analysis Phase	22	
	3.3	.1	Interview	23	
	3.3	.2	Software Requirement Specification	24	
	3.4	Des	sign Phase	28	
	3.4	.1	Designing System Architecture	29	
	3.4	.2	Designing Database	29	
	3.4	.3	Designing System Interface	30	
	3.4	.4	Documenting the Designs	30	
	3.5	Dev	velopment	31	
	3.6	Har	dware and Software Requirements	31	
	3.6	.1	HTML and PHP	32	
	3.6	.2	MySQL	33	
	3.7	Cha	npter Summary	34	
C	HAPT	ER I	FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	35	
	4.1	The	Achievement of the First Objective	35	
	4.1	.1	Project Planning	35	
	4.1	.2	Requirement Gathering and Analysis	35	
	4.1	.3	Interview Result	36	
	4.1	.4	Analysis of the Interview	37	
	4.1	.5	The Documentation of SRS	38	
	4.2	The	Achievement of the Second Objective	43	
	4.2	.1	Three-Tier Architecture	43	
	4.2	.2	The Documentation of SDD	44	
	4.3	The	Achievement of the Third Objective	48	
	4.3	.1	Development of the System	48	
	4.4	The	Improvement of Booking Process	52	
	4.5	Cha	npter Summary	53	
C	HAPT	ER I	FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION	54	
	5 1	Pro	iect Conclusion	5/1	